interest rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term and short term borrowings with variable interest
rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 The Company’s interest rate risk arises majorly from the term loans from banks carrying floating rate of interest. These
obligations exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate
changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 1, 2016

Term loans from banks and others  818.37  576.71  728.12

Vehicle loans from banks  8.14  15.90  27.61

Cash credit from banks  3,148.91  3,311.81  3,305.30

Total  3,975.42  3,904.42  4,061.03

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

50 bps increase 50 bps decrease 50 bps increase 50 bps decrease

Interest on term loans from banks

For the year ended March 31, 2018  11.98  (11.98)  7.84  (7.84)

For the year ended March 31, 2017  16.01  (16.01)  10.47  (10.47)

Interest on loans from others

For the year ended March 31, 2018  -   -   -   -

For the year ended March 31, 2017  1.59  (1.59)  1.04  (1.04)

57 Capital Management

 For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company.

 Management assesses the Company’s capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure. The
Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the
risk characteristics of the underlying assets.

 To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may return capital to shareholders, raise new debt or issue new

[…]

Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous
GAAP. The Company made estimates for Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model in accordance
with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP.

(ii)  Classification and measurement of financial assets

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and
circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

(iii)  Dereognition of financial assets and liabilities

 As per Ind AS 101 an entity should apply derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109 prospectively for transaction occuring on
or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

Amount in Rupees lacs

182

C.  Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following

tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

 Notes to first
time adoption

As at April 1, 2016

Amount as per
previous GAAP

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

 Assets

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment 9  3,293.93  22.26  3,316.19

 Investment property  112.91  112.91

 Intangible assets  1,030.49  1,030.49

 Investment in subsidiaries 1  17,000.72  24.87  17,025.59

 Financial assets  -

   (i) Investments  50.00  50.00

   (ii) Loans 6  123.90  (36.63)  87.27

   (iii) Other financial assets  1,120.30  1,120.30

 Deferred tax assets (net) 3  (145.42)  782.97  637.55

 Current tax assets (net)  532.88  -   532.88

 Other non-current assets 6  216.68  24.90  241.58

 Total non-current assets  23,336.39  818.37  24,154.76

Current assets

 Inventories  421.26  -   421.26

 Financial assets

   (i) Trade receivables 5  7,741.73  (1,417.71)  6,324.02

   (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  761.58  -   761.58

   (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above   37.52  -   37.52

   (iv) Loans  1,472.88  1,472.88

   (iii) Other financial assets  792.13  792.13

 Other current assets 6  1,856.00  (180.20)  1,675.80

 13,083.10  (1,597.91)  11,485.19

Assets classified as held for sale  518.65  518.65

Total current assets  13,601.75 (1,597.91)  12,003.84

 Total assets  36,938.14  (779.54)  36,158.60

 Equity and liabilities

 Equity

 Equity share capital  1,193.96  -   1,193.96

 Other equity 4  24,421.17  (1,451.05)  22,970.12

Total equity  25,615.13  (1,451.05)  24,164.08

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 7, 9  458.57  24.44  483.01

   (ii) Other financial liabilities  -

 Provisions  229.28  -   229.28

 Other non current liabilities 8  6.34  290.20  296.54

Amount in Rupees lacs

Standalone Financial Statements

183

A PUBLIC START-UP

 Total non-current liabilities  694.19  314.64  1,008.83

 Current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings  3,305.30  -   3,305.30

   (ii) Trade payables  5,145.88  -   5,145.88

   (iii) Other financial liabilities 9  1,061.90  9.81  1,071.71

 Other current liabilities 1, 8  858.31  347.06  1,205.37

 Provisions  5.96  -   5.96

 Current tax liabilities (net)  251.47  251.47

Total Current liabilities  10,628.82  356.87  10,985.69

Total liabilities  11,323.01  671.51  11,994.52

Total equity and liabilities  36,938.14  (779.54)  36,158.60
The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

C.  Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following

tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Notes to first time
adoption

As at March 31, 2017

Amount as per
previous GAAP

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

 Assets

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment 9  3,735.14  21.85  3,756.99

 Investment property  110.85  -   110.85

 Intangible assets  1,181.83  -   1,181.83

 Investment in subsidiaries 1  17,000.71  31.26  17,031.97

 Financial assets  -   -   -

   (i) Investments  50.00  -   50.00

   (ii) Loans 6  167.68  (44.30)  123.38

   (iii) Other financial assets  1,211.65  -   1,211.65

 Deferred tax assets (net) 3  (214.12)  910.30  696.18

 Current tax assets (net)  532.88  -   532.88

 Other non-current assets 6  213.40  23.65  237.05

 Total non-current assets  23,990.02  942.76  24,932.78

 Current assets

 Inventories  476.01  -   476.01

 Financial assets  -   -

   (i) Trade receivables 5  7,876.37  (1,418.82)  6,457.55

   (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  8,514.89  -   8,514.89

   (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above   12,947.37  -   12,947.37

   (iv) Loans  3,383.04  -   3,383.04

   (iii) Other financial assets  514.05  -   514.05

 Other current assets 6  1,056.42  (31.44)  1,024.98

 34,768.15  (1,450.26)  33,317.89

 Assets classified as held for sale  -   -  -

Amount in Rupees lacs

184

 Total current assets  34,768.15  (1,450.26)  33,317.89

 Total assets  58,758.17  (507.50)  58,250.67

 Equity and liabilities

 Equity

 Equity share capital  1,416.33  -   1,416.33

 Other equity 4  34,776.53  (1,669.78)  33,106.75

 Total equity  36,192.86  (1,669.78)  34,523.08

 Liabilities

 Non-current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 7, 9  315.59  25.78  341.37

   (ii) Other financial liabilities  -   -   -

 Provisions  244.48  -   244.48

 Other non current liabilities 8  6.17  295.69  301.88

 Total non-current liabilities  566.25  321.47  887.73

 Current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings  3,311.81  -   3,311.81

   (ii) Trade payables  5,448.67  -   5,448.67

   (iii) Other financial liabilities 9  12,572.44  16.58  12,589.02

 Other current liabilities 1, 8  250.12  824.23  1,074.35

 Provisions  5.71  -   5.71

 Current tax liabilities (net)  410.30  -   410.30

 Total Current liabilities  21,999.05  840.81  22,839.86

 Total liabilities  22,565.31  1,162.28  23,727.59

 Total equity and liabilities  58,758.17  (507.50)  58,250.67
 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

C.  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017:

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Amount as per
previous GAAP

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations 8  14,783.60  (498.26)  14,285.34

Other income 6, 1  922.57  38.17  960.73

Total income  15,706.16  (460.10)  15,246.08

Expenses

Purchase of raw materials  1,065.77  -   1,065.77

Changes in inventory  (65.96)  -   (65.96)

Employee benefits expense 2  2,688.27  6.85  2,695.12

Finance costs 7, 9  525.08  16.63  541.71

Depreciation and amortisation expense 9  478.86  0.41  479.27

Franchise expenses  5,005.85 (140.49)  4,865.36

Other expenses 5, 6  4,932.50  17.82  4,950.31

Total Expenses  14,630.36  (98.79)  14,531.57

Profit/(loss) before tax  1,075.81  (361.31)  714.51

Amount in Rupees lacs

Standalone Financial Statements

185

A PUBLIC START-UP

Tax expense:

Current tax  282.70  -   282.70

Deferred tax 3  68.69  (129.70)  (61.01)

Profit/(loss) for the year  724.41  (231.61)  492.81

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans 2  -   6.85  6.85

Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

10

Income tax relating to remeasurement of defined
benefit plans

 -   (2.37)  (2.37)

Total other comprehensive income for the year (B)  -   4.48  4.48

Total comprehensive income for the year (A + B)  724.41  (227.13)  497.29
 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this

note.

C.  Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

 Notes to first-time
adoption

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 1, 2016

Total equity  as per Previous GAAP   36,192.86  25,615.13

Adjustments:

Ind AS opening impacts  (1,451.05)  -

Fair valuation of security deposits 6  (0.51)  (3.87)

Deferred revenue on admission and franchise fees paid 8  (357.78)  (810.22)

Recognition of financial guarantees given at fair value 1  21.98  3.59